- Infringement of Article 106(2) TFEU, in that the Commission authorised an aid scheme which fails to observe the principle of proportionality, since the taxes financing the scheme involve a serious distortion of competition, in the content acquisitions market and in the downstream viewers' market, contrary to the common interest
- Infringement of Articles 49 and 63 TFEU. In the applicant's submission, the Commission infringed those provisions, in so far as the method of financing the aid authorised restricts freedom of establishment and the free movement of capital, by making it less attractive for pay TV operators and other investors established in other Member States to exercise those freedoms.

Action brought on 22 November 2010 — Organismos Kypriakis Galaktokomikis Viomichanias v OHIM — Garmo (HELLIM)

(Case T-534/10)

(2011/C 30/81)

Language in which the application was lodged: German

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Organismos Kypriakis Galaktokomikis Viomichanias (Lefkosia, Cyprus) (represented by: C. Milbradt and H. Van Volxem, lawyers)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of OHIM: Garmo AG (Stuttgart, Germany)

## Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of the Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) of 20 September 2010 in Case R 794/2010-4;
- Order the defendant to pay the costs, including the costs incurred in the appeal proceedings.

#### Pleas in law and main arguments

Applicant for a Community trade mark: Garmo AG

Community trade mark concerned: the word mark 'HELLIM' for goods in Class 29

Proprietor of the mark or sign cited in the opposition proceedings: the applicant

Mark or sign cited in opposition: the collective word mark 'HALLOUMI' for goods in Class 29

Decision of the Opposition Division: rejection of the opposition

Decision of the Board of Appeal: dismissal of the appeal

Pleas in law: Infringement of Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 (¹), as the marks and goods at issue are similar and there is a likelihood of confusion between the marks, and infringement of Article 63(2) of Regulation No 207/2009 as the applicant should have been able to rely on having the opportunity to respond to the observations of the respondent in the appeal proceedings before OHIM

(1) Council Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 of 26 February 2009 on the Community trade mark (OJ 2009 L 78, p. 1).

Action brought on 22 November 2010 — Organismos Kypriakis Galaktokomikis Viomichanias v OHIM — Garmo (GAZI Hellim)

(Case T-535/10)

(2011/C 30/82)

Language in which the application was lodged: German

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Organismos Kypriakis Galaktokomikis Viomichanias (Lefkosia, Cyprus) (represented by: C. Milbradt and H. Van Volxem, lawyers)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of OHIM: Garmo AG (Stuttgart, Germany)

#### Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of the Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) of 20 September 2010 in Case R 1497/2009-4;
- Order the defendant to pay the costs, including the costs incurred in the appeal proceedings.

## Pleas in law and main arguments

Applicant for a Community trade mark: Garmo AG

Community trade mark concerned: the figurative mark 'GAZI Hellim' for goods in Class 29

Proprietor of the mark or sign cited in the opposition proceedings: the applicant

Mark or sign cited in opposition: the collective word mark 'HALLOUMI' for goods in Class 29

Decision of the Opposition Division: rejection of the opposition

Decision of the Board of Appeal: dismissal of the appeal

Pleas in law: Infringement of Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 (¹), as the marks and goods at issue are similar and there is a likelihood of confusion between the marks

 Council Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 of 26 February 2009 on the Community trade mark (OJ 2009 L 78, p. 1).

# Action brought on 23 November 2010 — Kessel v OHIM — Janssen-Cilag (Premeno)

(Case T-536/10)

(2011/C 30/83)

Language in which the application was lodged: German

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Kessel Marketing & Vertriebs GmbH (Mörfelden-Walldorf, Germany) (represented by: S. Bund, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of OHIM: Janssen-Cilag GmbH (Neuss, Germany)

## Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of the Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) of 21 September 2010 in Case R 708/2010-4;
- Order the defendant and the intervener, in accordance with Article 87(2) and (5) of the Rules of Procedure of the General Court, to pay the costs.

## Pleas in law and main arguments

Applicant for a Community trade mark: the applicant

Community trade mark concerned: the word mark 'Premeno' for goods in Class 5

Proprietor of the mark or sign cited in the opposition proceedings: Janssen-Cilag GmbH

Mark or sign cited in opposition: the German word mark 'Pramino' for goods in Class 5

Decision of the Opposition Division: opposition upheld

Decision of the Board of Appeal: appeal dismissed

Pleas in law: Infringement of Article 42(2) and (3) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 (1), as there is insufficient proof of use of the opposing trade mark and infringement of Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 as there is no likelihood of confusion of the marks at issue.

The applicant also submits that the restriction of the list of goods and services is admissible.

 Council Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 of 26 February 2009 on the Community trade mark (OJ 2009 L 78, p. 1).

## Action brought on 26 November 2010 — Adamowski v OHIM — Fagumit (FAGUMIT)

(Case T-537/10)

(2011/C 30/84)

Language in which the application was lodged: German

### **Parties**

Applicant: Ursula Adamowski (Hamburg, Germany) (represented by: D. von Schultz, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of OHIM: Fabryka Węży Gumowych i Tworzyw Sztucznych Fagumit Sp. z o.o. (Wolbrom, Poland)

# Form of order sought

- annul the decision of the First Board of Appeal of the Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) of 3 September 2010 in Case R 1002/2009-1;
- dismiss the application for a declaration of invalidity of Community trade mark No 3 005 980;
- order OHIM to pay the costs incurred in removing the mark from the register, in the proceedings before the Board of Appeal, and in the present proceedings.